
 
 

 Item #10 
                       Kensington Community Services District 

 
 
 
 
DATE:  November 13, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Mary A. Morris-Mayorga, Consultant 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of budget amendments to the Fire District operations 
  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve fire budget amendments as presented with a net budget impact of $6,501. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Following the reorganization with a few months of actuals behind us, we have reviewed the fire 
operations budget with proposed amendments to reflect:  termination of staff, addition of 
transition consultants, maintenance agreements for public safety building (HVAC, fire station 
alerting system), and updated expense estimates based on projected actuals. 

 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The net impact of the proposed revenue and expenses is $6,501 which is sustainable within the 
overall fire financial projections. 
 
EXHIBIT(S): 
Fiscal Year 2025-26 Fire Budget Detail 

Budget Proposed 
Amendments

Amended 
Budget

Revenue
Special Taxes $200,827  ($25)  $200,802  

Expenses
Regular Wages $167,960  ($90,645)  $77,315  Staff terminations, projected GM hire 2026
Vacation Wages $4,438  $6,632  $11,070  Staff termination
Medical/Dental Insurance $12,000  ($5,933)  $6,067  Staff terminations, projected GM hire 2026
Payroll Taxes $13,188  ($6,102)  $7,086  Staff terminations, projected GM hire 2026
Payroll Processing $2,575  ($1,557)  $1,018  Staff terminations, projected GM hire 2026
PERS Medical $41,759  ($1,855)  $39,904  Projected actuals
Delta Dental $9,892  ($4,765)  $5,127  Projected actuals
Vision Care $3,102  ($496)  $2,606  Projected actuals
Actuarial Valuation $3,000  $200  $3,200  Actual
LAFCO $2,414  $141  $2,555  Actual
Operational Consultants (MMM, RJ) $5,000  $104,730  $109,730  Transition consultants
Temp Services $2,500  ($2,500)  $0  Projected actuals
Long-Term Financial Planner $2,575  ($575)  $2,000  Projected actuals
CERT Emergency Kits $488  ($488)  $0  Projected actuals
Community Events/Appreciation $1,030  $2,808  $3,838  Projected actuals
Community Shredder $3,090  ($1,290)  $1,800  Projected actuals
Community Sandbags $3,090  ($400)  $2,690  Projected actuals
Volunteer Appreciation $515  ($515)  $0  Projected actuals; consolidate small accounts
Community Service - Other $515  ($515)  $0  Projected actuals; consolidate small accounts
Office Expenses $6,233  ($1,233)  $5,000  Projected actuals
Internet $3,846  ($1,011)  $2,835  Projected actuals
Office Equipment $515  ($515)  $0  Projected actuals; consolidate small accounts
Building Maintenance $5,000  $7,683  $12,683  Projected actuals
Building Alarm $3,832  ($3,832)  $0  Projected actuals
Medical Waste Disposal $2,266  $2,228  $4,494  Projected actuals
Gas & Electric $33,599  $5,631  $39,230  Projected actuals
Water / Sewer $4,402  $625  $5,027  Projected actuals
Other $1,162  $26  $1,188  Projected actuals; television subscriptions

Net Budget Amendments $6,501  

Description
FYE 2026

Comments



Kensington Fire Protection District
Operating Statement Detail

Budget
Proposed 

Amendments
Amended 

Budget

Revenue

Property Taxes $5,883,985 $5,883,985
Prop Tax Growth Rate 3.50% 3.50% 

Special Taxes $200,827 ($25) $200,802
Other Taxes (HOPTR) $25,000 $25,000
Lease Income $0 $0
Investment Income $181,979 $181,979
Other Revenue $2,060 $2,060
CERBT Disbursement $54,752 $54,752

Total Revenue $6,348,603 ($25) $6,348,578

Expenses

Office Wages & Related
Regular Wages $167,960 ($90,645) $77,315
Vacation Wages $4,438 $6,632 $11,070
Medical/Dental Insurance $12,000 ($5,933)  $6,067
Payroll Taxes $13,188 ($6,102)  $7,086
Workers Comp / Life Insurance $3,251 $3,251
Payroll Processing $2,575 ($1,557)  $1,018

Subtotal: Office Wages & Related $203,412 ($97,605) $105,806

Retiree Medical Benefits

PERS Medical $41,759 ($1,855)  $39,904
Delta Dental $9,892 ($4,765)  $5,127
Vision Care $3,102 ($496) $2,606

Subtotal: Retiree Medical Benefits $54,752 ($7,116)  $47,636

Outside Professional Services

Accounting $20,000 $20,000
Actuarial Valuation $3,000 $200 $3,200
Audit $20,500 $20,500
Bank Fees $25 $25
County Expenses $42,334 $42,334
El Cerrito Contract Fee $4,480,522 $4,480,522
El Cerrito Recon $58,313 $58,313
IT Services & Equipment $5,000 $5,000
Fire Abatement Contract $5,513 $5,513
Fire Engineer Plan Review $3,090 $3,090
Risk Mgmt Insurance $24,582 $24,582
LAFCO $2,414 $141 $2,555

Description

FYE 2026

Item #10a



Kensington Fire Protection District
Operating Statement Detail

Budget
Proposed 

Amendments
Amended 

Budget
Description

FYE 2026

Legal Fees $18,000  $18,000  
Operational Consultants (MMM, RJ) $5,000  $104,730  $109,730  
Recruitment $16,000  $16,000  
Temp Services $2,500  ($2,500)  $0  
Website Dev't/Maintenance $3,846  $3,846  
Wildland Vegetation Mgmt $4,244  $4,244  
Emergency Prep Coordinator $114,263  $114,263  
Long-Term Financial Planner $2,575  ($575)  $2,000  

Subtotal: Professional Services $4,831,720  $101,996  $4,933,716  

Community Service Activities

Public Education (Emergency Prep) $15,000  $15,000  
CERT Emergency Kits $488  ($488)  $0  
Community Events/Appreciation $1,030  $2,808  $3,838  
Community Shredder $3,090  ($1,290)  $1,800  
Hazardous Vegetation Removal Grants $41,460  $41,460  
Community Sandbags $3,090  ($400)  $2,690  
Volunteer Appreciation $515  ($515)  $0  
Community Service - Other $515  ($515)  $0  

Subtotal: Community Services $65,188  ($400)  $64,788  

District Activities

Election $0  $0  
Professional Dev't $5,000  $5,000  
Firefighter Apparel & PPE $1,545  $1,545  
Firefighter's Expenses $5,150  $5,150  
Staff Appreciation $2,575  $2,575  
Memberships $9,785  $9,785  

Subtotal: District Activities $24,055  $0  $24,055  

Office

Office Expenses $6,233  ($1,233)  $5,000  
Office Supplies $2,500  $2,500  
Telephones $7,231  $7,231  
Internet $3,846  ($1,011)  $2,835  
Office Equipment $515  ($515)  $0  
Other $70  $70  

Subtotal: Office $20,395  ($2,759)  $17,636  

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance $5,000  $7,683  $12,683  



Kensington Fire Protection District
Operating Statement Detail

Budget
Proposed 

Amendments
Amended 

Budget
Description

FYE 2026

Gardening Services $2,400  $2,400  
Building Alarm $3,832  ($3,832)  $0  
Medical Waste Disposal $2,266  $2,228  $4,494  
Janitorial Services $3,240  $3,240  
Misc Maintenance $2,000  $2,000  

Subtotal: Building Maintenance $18,738  $6,079  $24,817  

Building Utilities / Service

Gas & Electric $33,599  $5,631  $39,230  
Water / Sewer $4,402  $625  $5,027  
Other $1,162  $26  $1,188  

Subtotal: Utilities / Service $39,162  $6,282  $45,444  

Contingency $20,000  $20,000  

Total Operating Expenses $5,277,422  $6,476  $5,283,899  

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) $1,071,181  ($6,501)  $1,064,679  

Debt Service

Principal-PSB Loan $57,002  $57,002  
Interest-PSB Loan $84,523  $84,523  

Total Debt Service $141,525  $0  $141,525  

Capital Outlay

Total Capital Outlay $0  $0  
Equipment & Furniture $41,700  $41,700  
PSB - Temp Facilities $0  $0  
PSB Renovation $0  $0  
PSB Loan - COI $0  $0  
PSB Loan Drawdown - Capital $0  $0  
PSB Loan Drawdown - Fin Costs $0  $0  
Rolling Stock/Fleet Replacement $0  $0  

Total Capital Outlay $41,700  $0  $41,700  

Change in Fund Balance $887,956  ($6,501)  $881,455  
From Fiscal Analysis $932,414  $932,414  

Source: KFPD and Ridgeline
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